retrospectively. The effect of such reclassification on the results and financial position of the

Group for the current and prior years is shown in (i) to (v) below.

As a result of the adoption of this amendment by the Group which has resulted in the

retrospective application of an accounting policy and reclassification of certain items in the

consolidated financial statements, in accordance with HKAS 1 (Revised) “Presentation of

Financial Statements”, the Group has presented an additional consolidated balance sheet and

related notes as at 31st December, 2008 that reflect the financial position of the Group at the

beginning of the earliest comparative period being presented.

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the

amendment to each of the line items in the consolidated balance sheets as previously reported

as at 31st December, 2008 and 31st December, 2009 and in the consolidated statement of

comprehensive income as previously reported for the year ended 31st December, 2009.

8

(i) Effect on consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December, 2008

 The Group

 At 31st December,
 2008 Effect of new At 31st December,
 (as previously policy (increase/ 2008
 reported) (decrease)) (as restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 340,736 16,218 356,954

Leasehold land and land use rights 43,325 (9,821) 33,504

Other non-current assets 244,018 – 244,018

 628,079 6,397 634,476

Current Assets
Leasehold land and land use rights 784 (98) 686

Other current assets 1,645,176 – 1,645,176

 1,645,960 (98) 1,645,862

Current Liabilities (1,067,992) – (1,067,992)

Net Current Assets 577,968 (98) 577,870

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (229) (1,040) (1,269)

Other non-current liabilities (70,013) – (70,013)

 (70,242) (1,040) (71,282)

Net Assets 1,135,805 5,259 1,141,064

Total Equity
Share capital 283,972 – 283,972

Property revaluation reserve 7,015 5,223 12,238

Retained profits 357,749 – 357,749

Other reserves 334,085 – 334,085

 982,821 5,223 988,044

Non-controlling interests 152,984 36 153,020

 1,135,805 5,259 1,141,064

9

(ii) Effect on consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December, 2009

 The Group

 At 31st December,
 2009 Effect of new At 31st December,
 (as previously policy (increase/ 2009
 reported) (decrease)) (as restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 361,601 19,578 381,179

Leasehold land and land use rights 42,508 (9,437) 33,071

Other non-current assets 248,877 – 248,877

 652,986 10,141 663,127

Current Assets
Leasehold land and land use rights 822 (241) 581

Other current assets 1,544,613 – 1,544,613

 1,545,435 (241) 1,545,194

Current Liabilities (1,008,470) – (1,008,470)

Net Current Assets 536,965 (241) 536,724

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (2,882) (1,633) (4,515)

Other non-current liabilities (28,435) – (28,435)

 (31,317) (1,633) (32,950)

Net Assets 1,158,634 8,267 1,166,901

Total Equity
Share capital 283,972 – 283,972

Property revaluation reserve 10,524 8,170 18,694

Retained profits 365,050 – 365,050

Other reserves 332,345 – 332,345

 991,891 8,170 1,000,061

Non-controlling interests 166,743 97 166,840

 1,158,634 8,267 1,166,901

10

(iii) Effect on consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31st

December, 2009

 The Group

 At 31st December, Effect of new
 2009 policy (increase/ At 31st December,
 (as previously (decrease)) in 2009
 reported) profit for the year (as restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 1,692,794 – 1,692,794

Cost of sales (1,409,480) – (1,409,480)

Gross profit 283,314 – 283,314

Other income and gains, net 17,582 – 17,582

 300,896 – 300,896

Expenses
Depreciation and amortisation:

 – Owned assets (46,035) – (46,035)

 – Assets held under finance leases (4,274) – (4,274)

 – Leasehold land held for own use

   under finance leases (822) 241 (581)

 – Leasehold land and

   land use rights – (241) (241)

Others (236,928) – (236,928)

 (288,059) – (288,059)

Share of results of associates 22,487 – 22,487

Profit before taxation 35,324 – 35,324

Taxation (8,564) – (8,564)

Profit for the year 26,760 – 26,760

Other comprehensive income

 – Surplus on revaluation of 4,573 3,008 7,581

   properties held for own use

 – Others (1,615) – (1,615)

 2,958 3,008 5,966

Total comprehensive income 29,718 3,008 32,726

Attributable to:

 – Equity holders of the Company 9,070 2,947 12,017

 – Non-controlling interests 20,648 61 20,709

 29,718 3,008 32,726

11

The following tables provide the extent to which each of the line items in the consolidated

balance sheet as at 31st December, 2010 and consolidated statement of comprehensive

income for the year ended 31st December, 2010 is higher or lower than it would have been

had the previous policy still been applied in the year.

(iv) Effect on consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December, 2010

 The Group

 Effect of new policy
 (increase/ (decrease))
 HK$’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 25,938

Leasehold land and land use rights (9,472)

Deferred tax assets 379